[REPORT3L]
DATE 06/11/2003

EXHIBIT 1

CONNECTICUT STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
AUTOMOBILE

THE COMPANY OR GROUP WITH THE LOWEST COMPLAINT RATIO IS RANKED NO.

COMPANY NAME

ACE LTD * (1)
ALLIANZ INSURANCE GROUP *
AMERICAN COUNTRY INS CO

AMERICAN EXPRESS GROUP *

AMERICAN NATL FINANCIAL GROUP*
CASCO IND CO

CENTRAL MUTUAL INSURANCE
EMC INSURANCE COMPANY
ELECTRIC INSURANCE GROUP
FORTIS GROUP

GMAC INSURANCE HOLDING
HIGHLANDS INSURANCE GROUP INC
HORACE MANN GROUP

KINGSWAY GROUP

LANCER INS CO

MUNICH GROUP

NEW LONDON COUNTY

OHIO CASUALTY GROUP
PLYMOUTH ROCK INS GRP

PW GROUP INC

PATRONS INSURANCE GROUP
RESPONSE INSURANCE GROUP
SELECTIVE INSURANCE

SWISS REINSURANCE GROUP
VESTA INSURANCE GROUP

WR BERKELEY CORPORATION
AMICA MUTUAL GROUP

COUNTRY COMPANY

LUMBERMANS MUT CASUALTY GRP
UNITED SVCES AUTO ASSOC GRP
ROYAL & SUN ALLIANCE USA
LIBERTY MUTUAL GROUP

NATL GRANGE MUTUAL INS GROUP
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY
TRAVELERS PROP CAS CORP GRP
ATLANTIC COMPANY
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EARNED PREMIUM

2,564,310
13,159,518
1,937,638
6,318,644
6,719,236
2,597,322
5,070,259
1,175,059
9,855,053
1,827,539
4,690,707
1,011,646
2,938,319
3,049,903
2,740,420
1,157,550
10,997,669
8,939,252
1,007,390
7,105,243
8,139,728
13,919,497
1,334,357
1,670,544
2,418,639
1,995,861
87,301,978
44,208,775
34,742,382
69,694,578
33,864,080

113,870,651

22,485,009

196,007,465
166,025,862

13,605,506
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NUMERICAL RANKING OF INSURANCE COMPANIES AND GROUPS OF INSURANCE COMPANIES WHOSE
AUTOMOBILE EARNED PREMIUMS EXCEEDED $1,000,000.
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[REPORT3L] CONNECTICUT STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT PAGE 2
DATE 06/11/2003 AUTOMOBILE
EXHIBIT 1 NUMERICAL RANKING OF INSURANCE COMPANIES AND GROUPS OF INSURANCE COMPANIES WHOSE
AUTOMOBILE EARNED PREMIUMS EXCEEDED $1,000,000.
THE COMPANY OR GROUP WITH THE LOWEST COMPLAINT RATIO IS RANKED NO. 1
UNDER- MARKETING CLAIMS POLICY RATIO
COMPANY NAME EARNED PREMIUM WRITING SALES HANDLING SERVICE OTHER TOTAL COMPL/DP RANK
J 0 J 0 J 0 J 0 J 0 J 0

CNA INSURANCE GROUP
NATIONWIDE CORPORATION
PROGRESSIVE GROUP
HARLEYSVILLE GROUP

ZURICH INSURANCE GROUP
ALLSTATE INSURANCE GROUP
WHITE MOUNTAINS GROUP

SAFECO INSURANCE GROUP
PRUDENTIAL OF AMERICA

ST PAUL GROUP

CREDIT SUISSE GROUP

CHUBB & SON INC.

ALLMERICA FINANCIAL CORP.
SENTRY INSURANCE GROUP
HARTFORD FIRE & CASUALTY GRP
METROPOLITAN GROUP

QUINCY MUT FIRE INS CO

STATE FARM ILLINOIS

ARABELLA INSURANCE GROUP

GE GLOBAL GROUP

GREAT AMERICAN E&S INSURANCE
UTICA NATIONAL INSURANCE GRP
CANAL GROUP

FAIRFAX FINANCIAL

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP
WESTERN WORLD GROUP

NORFOLK & DEDHAM GROUP
UNITRIN GROUP

MILEA HOLDINGS INC

EAGLE INSURANCE GROUP

TOTALS
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52,485,672
155,662,561
191,834,155

12,074,217

46,192,741
261,499,083

41,607,735

84,322,985

33,416,400

16,258,722

15,853,942

33,848,436

33,215,947

38,935,891
167,583,994
107,970,457

11,722,807

56,696,981

22,302,916

31,405,724
100,609,376

13,695,976

4,032,255
3,275,438
52,463,526
1,417,667
1,224,181
4,573,680
1,024,975
1,166,684

2,504,522,713

* DENOTES GROUP OF INSURANCE COMPANIES
(1) PRIMARILY INSURES COMMERCIAL VEHICLES

(2) PRIMARILY INSURES RECREATIONAL VEHICLES AND MOTORCYCLES
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.076
.077
.078
.082
.086
.087
.096
.118
.119
.123
.126
.147
.150
.154
.155
.157
.170
.176
179
.191
.198
.219
.248
.305
.419
.705
.816
.874
.975
7.714

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66



