CONNECTICUT STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT AUTOMOBILE

EXHIBIT 1

NUMERICAL RANKING OF INSURANCE COMPANIES AND GROUPS OF INSURANCE COMPANIES WHOSE

AUTOMOBILE EARNED PREMIUMS EXCEEDED \$1,000,000.

THE COMPANY OR GROUP WITH THE ${\color{red} {\bf LOWEST}}$ COMPLAINT RATIO IS RANKED NO. 1

			UNDER-		MARKETING		CLAIMS		POLICY						RATIO	
COMPANY NAME		EARNED PREMIUM	WRIT	_	SALE	_	HANDL	_	SERV		OTH		TOT.		COMPL/DP	RANK
			J	Q	J	Q	J	Q	J	Q	J	Q	J	Q		
ACE LTD *	(1)	2,564,310	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
ALLIANZ INSURANCE GROUP *	. ,	13,159,518	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
AMERICAN COUNTRY INS CO		1,937,638	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
AMERICAN EXPRESS GROUP *		6,318,644	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
AMERICAN NATL FINANCIAL GROUP*		6,719,236	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
CASCO IND CO		2,597,322	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
CENTRAL MUTUAL INSURANCE *		5,070,259	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
EMC INSURANCE COMPANY *	(1)	1,175,059	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
ELECTRIC INSURANCE GROUP *		9,855,053	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
FORTIS GROUP *	(1)	1,827,539	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
GMAC INSURANCE HOLDING *		4,690,707	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
HIGHLANDS INSURANCE GROUP INC*	(1)	1,011,646	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
HORACE MANN GROUP *		2,938,319	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
KINGSWAY GROUP *	(1)	3,049,903	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
LANCER INS CO	(1)	2,740,420	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
MUNICH GROUP *	(1)	1,157,550	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
NEW LONDON COUNTY *		10,997,669	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
OHIO CASUALTY GROUP *		8,939,252	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
PLYMOUTH ROCK INS GRP *		1,007,390	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
PW GROUP INC *		7,105,243	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
PATRONS INSURANCE GROUP *		8,139,728	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
RESPONSE INSURANCE GROUP *		13,919,497	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
SELECTIVE INSURANCE *		1,334,357	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
SWISS REINSURANCE GROUP *	(1)	1,670,544	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
VESTA INSURANCE GROUP *		2,418,639	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
WR BERKELEY CORPORATION *	(1)	1,995,861	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1
AMICA MUTUAL GROUP *		87,301,978	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	.011	27
COUNTRY COMPANY *		44,208,775	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	.022	28
LUMBERMANS MUT CASUALTY GRP *		34,742,382	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	.028	29
UNITED SVCES AUTO ASSOC GRP *		69,694,578	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	.028	29
ROYAL & SUN ALLIANCE USA *		33,864,080	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	.029	31
LIBERTY MUTUAL GROUP *		113,870,651	2	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	3	1	.035	32
NATL GRANGE MUTUAL INS GROUP *		22,485,009	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	.044	33
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY *		196,007,465	2	0	0	0	7	0	1	0	1	0	11	0	.056	34
TRAVELERS PROP CAS CORP GRP *		166,025,862	4	0	2	0	3	0	0	0	1	0	10	0	.060	35
ATLANTIC COMPANY *		13,605,506	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	.073	36

CONNECTICUT STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT AUTOMOBILE

EXHIBIT 1

NUMERICAL RANKING OF INSURANCE COMPANIES AND GROUPS OF INSURANCE COMPANIES WHOSE AUTOMOBILE EARNED PREMIUMS EXCEEDED \$1,000,000.

THE COMPANY OR GROUP WITH THE LOWEST COMPLAINT RATIO IS RANKED NO. 1

COMPANY NAME		EARNED PREMIUM		ER-	MARKETING		CLAIMS		POLICY						RATIO	
				TING	SALES		HANDLING		SERVICE		OTHER		TOTAL		COMPL/DP	RANK
			J	Q	J	Q	J	Q	J	Q	J	Q	J	Q		
CNA INSURANCE GROUP	*	52,485,672	1	1	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	3	1	.076	37
NATIONWIDE CORPORATION	*	155,662,561	1	1	1	0	8	1	0	0	0	0	10	2	.077	38
PROGRESSIVE GROUP	*	191,834,155	4	0	2	0	5	2	1	0	1	0	13	2	.078	39
HARLEYSVILLE GROUP	*	12,074,217	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	.082	40
ZURICH INSURANCE GROUP	*	46,192,741	0	0	1	0	2	1	0	0	0	0	3	1	.086	41
ALLSTATE INSURANCE GROUP	*	261,499,083	3	1	0	0	16	3	0	0	0	0	19	4	.087	42
WHITE MOUNTAINS GROUP	*	41,607,735	2	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	4	0	.096	43
SAFECO INSURANCE GROUP	*	84,322,985	3	0	0	0	7	0	0	0	0	0	10	0	.118	44
PRUDENTIAL OF AMERICA	*	33,416,400	2	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	1	.119	45
ST PAUL GROUP	*	16,258,722	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	2	0	.123	46
CREDIT SUISSE GROUP	*	15,853,942	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	.126	47
CHUBB & SON INC.	*	33,848,436	2	0	1	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	5	0	.147	48
ALLMERICA FINANCIAL CORP.	*	33,215,947	1	0	0	0	3	1	0	0	0	0	4	1	.150	49
SENTRY INSURANCE GROUP	*	38,935,891	0	2	0	1	2	1	0	0	0	0	2	4	.154	50
HARTFORD FIRE & CASUALTY GRP	*	167,583,994	8	1	4	0	9	1	1	0	2	0	24	2	.155	51
METROPOLITAN GROUP	*	107,970,457	5	0	1	0	7	3	1	0	0	0	14	3	.157	52
QUINCY MUT FIRE INS CO	*	11,722,807	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	.170	53
STATE FARM ILLINOIS	*	56,696,981	3	2	3	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	8	2	.176	54
ARABELLA INSURANCE GROUP	*	22,302,916	3	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	1	.179	55
GE GLOBAL GROUP	*	31,405,724	2	0	1	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	6	0	.191	56
GREAT AMERICAN E&S INSURANCE	*	100,609,376	4	0	1	0	13	2	0	0	0	0	18	2	.198	57
UTICA NATIONAL INSURANCE GRP		13,695,976	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	2	0	3	0	.219	58
CANAL GROUP	*	4,032,255	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	.248	59
FAIRFAX FINANCIAL	*(1)	3,275,438	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	.305	60
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP	*	52,463,526	7	0	1	1	6	2	4	0	1	0	19	3	.419	61
WESTERN WORLD GROUP	*(1)	1,417,667	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	.705	62
NORFOLK & DEDHAM GROUP	*	1,224,181	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	.816	63
UNITRIN GROUP	*	4,573,680	2	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	4	0	.874	64
MILEA HOLDINGS INC	* (1)	1,024,975	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	.975	65
EAGLE INSURANCE GROUP	*	1,166,684	5	0	2	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	9	0	7.714	66
TOTALS		2,504,522,713	73	10	21	2	110	19	12	0	10	1	226	32		

^{*} DENOTES GROUP OF INSURANCE COMPANIES

⁽¹⁾ PRIMARILY INSURES COMMERCIAL VEHICLES

⁽²⁾ PRIMARILY INSURES RECREATIONAL VEHICLES AND MOTORCYCLES